
 
 

SPECIAL CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Pl
[...]
 Capital Programme for 2012/13 to 
2015/16, attached.  
 

MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT 
AND BUSINESS PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 FEBRUARY 2013. 

13 FEBRUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LEISURE 
SERVICES 

                                             CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHORS: Name:  Alan Denford 

Nick Cross 

Tel: 023 8083 3159 

023 8083 2241 

 E-mail: Alan.Denford@southampton.gov.uk 

Nick.Cross@southampton.gov.uk 

Directors Name:  Mark Heath 

Dawn Baxendale 

Tel: 023 8083 2371 

023 8091 7713  

 E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk 

Dawn.Baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Reform of Council Housing Finance reached its conclusion with the final 
settlement payment to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) at the end of March 2012, which effectively bought the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) out of the Housing Subsidy system.   

The new HRA Self Financing system started from April 2012.  The budget update for 
2012/13 and the budget for 2013/14 in this report have been prepared using the new 
arrangements, which also include a requirement to prepare and publish a rolling 30 
year HRA business plan. 

The report sets out the revenue budgets for 2012/13 and 2013/14, the detailed capital 
budgets for 2012/13 to 2017/18 and the HRA business plan for the period 2013/14 to 
2042/43.  It includes the proposed changes in rents, service charges and other 
charges to council tenants from April 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

 (i) To consider the report and agree that the recommendations, as set 
out below, be made to Council at the meeting on 13 February 2013. 

 (ii) 

 

To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
spending of £1,000,000 in 2012/13 on a contribution to major 
investment works at Rotterdam Towers, subject to Council 

Agenda Item 3



 2

 

 

agreement to add a scheme of this value to the Safe, Wind and 
Weather Tight section of the HRA Capital Programme. 

 (iii) 

 

To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a 
transfer, within the Estate Regeneration section of the HRA Capital 
Programme, of £1,325,000 from the Estate Wide scheme to create a 
Weston Enabling Works scheme, phased £700,000 in 2013/14, 
£375,000 in 2014/15 and £250,000 in 2015/16. 

 

COUNCIL 

 (i) To thank tenant representatives for their input to the capital and 
revenue budget setting process and to note their views as set out in 
this report. 

 (ii) To agree that, with effect from the 1 April 2013, the current average 
weekly dwelling rent figure of £75.06 should increase by 4.62%, 
which equates to an average increase of £3.47 per week, and to 
approve the following to calculate this increase: 

  • That the percentage increase applied to all dwelling rents 
should be 3.1%, equivalent to an increase of £2.33 per week; 
and 

• That the rent restructuring component of the increase should 
follow the arrangements agreed by Council in February 2012, 
giving an increase in average rent levels of 1.52% (£1.14 per 
week) and  

to note that: 

• The total percentage increase in individual rents will vary 
according to the restructured rent of their property.  

 (iii) To note the following weekly service charges from 1 April 2013 
based on a full cost recovery approach: 

• Digital TV £0.42 (unchanged from 2012/13) 

• Concierge £1.20 (unchanged from 2012/13) 

• Tower Block Wardens £4.97 (unchanged from 2012/13) 

 (iv) To note that the service charges in supported accommodation will 
not change from 1 April 2013 but that these will be reviewed, in 
consultation with tenants, with any changes taking effect later in 
2013/14. 

 (v) Subject to further consultation with tenants, to approve the 
introduction of a new cleaning c
[...]
VENUE BUDGET 2013/14 TO 
2015/16 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

13 FEBRUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 

 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to set out the latest estimated overall financial position on 
the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and to outline the main issues that 
need to be addressed in considering the Cabinet’s recommendations to Council on 13 
February 2013.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 a)  Note the position on the estimated outturn and revised budget for 
2012/13 as set out in paragraphs 21 to 32. 

b)  Note the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2013/14 as set 
out in paragraphs 40 to 68. 

 c)  Note and approve the arrangements made by the Leader, in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, for the Cabinet 
Member for Resources to have responsibility for financial management 
and budgetary policies and strategies, and that the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, will in, accordance with the Budget & Policy Framework 
Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution, be authorised 
accordingly to finalise the Executive’s proposals in respect of the 
Budget for 2013/14, in consultation with the Leader, for submission to 
Full Council on 13 February 2013. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4



Version Number 2

 d)  Recommends that Full Council: 

 i) Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 ii) Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as 
set out in paragraphs 17 to 20 and that the additional detail in Appendix 
2 which will be available prior to the Full Council meeting on 13 
February 2012. 

 iii) Approves the revised estimate for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix 3. 

 iv) Approve £200,000 in 2012/13 for highway maintenance, to be met from 
balances which will be replenished by a contribution of £200,000 from 
regeneration funding from previous years which is no longer required 
and can now be released to revenue. 

 v) Notes the transfer of funds to the Council under S256 agreements with 
the NHS Commissioning Board in 2013/14 for £4.0M from the Health 
transfer funding and for a minimum of £0.6M with NHS Southampton 
City from the re-ablement / post discharge services as set out in 
paragraphs 33 to 36. 

 vi) Notes that a new ring-fenced grant will be received in 2013/14 to 
support the Council’s Public Health responsibilities being transferred 
from the Southampton PCT and that at this stage it has been assumed 
that this funding will meet the cost of providing the transferred service 
and therefore will not have any impact on the Council’s total net 
revenue budget requirement as set out in paragraphs 37 to 39. 

 vii) Notes the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2013/14 as 
set out in paragraphs 40 to 68. 

 viii) Notes that the Executive’s proposed budget as set out in this report 
has taken into account the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and of Scrutiny Panel A: Welfare Reforms 
and the amount transferred to the Council for the transition of the 
Social Fund for 2013/14 and 2014/15 is to be allocated solely for the 
use of developing local welfare provision. 

 ix) Approves an additional draw from General Fund Balances of up to 
£0.5M in 2013/14 if required during the year. 

 x) Approves the revenue pressures set out in Appendix 5. 

 xi) Approves the addition to the Leader’s Portfolio of £500,000 in 2013/14 
to fund initiatives with the aim of “Getting Our Economy Moving” as set 
out in paragraph 75. 

 xii) Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out in 
Appendix 6. 

 xiii) Approves the General Fund Revenue Budget as set out in Appendix 7, 
which assumes a council tax increase of 1.9%. 

 

 



Version Number 3

 xiv) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget 
changes arising from the approved pressures, bids, efficiencies, 
income and service reductions and incorporate any other approved 
amendments into the General Fund estimates. 

 xv) Approves a revised minimum balance of £5.5M as recommended by 
the Chief Financial Officer in line with the policy guidance outlined in 
paragraphs 99 to 104. 

 xvi) Notes that after taking these items into account, there is an estimated 
General Fund balance of £5.5M at the end of 2015/16 as detailed in 
paragraph 102. 

 xvii) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Director of Corporate Services, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 xviii) Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2013/14 at £70,049,100. 

 xix) Notes the estimates of precepts on the Council Tax collection fund for 
2013/14 as set out in Appendix 9 

 xx) Notes the Medium Term Forecast as set out in Appendix 10. 

 xxi) Authorises the Chief Executive and Chief Officers to pursue the 
development of the options for efficiencies, income and service 
reductions as set out in Appendix 5 for the financial years 2014/15 and 
2015/16 and continue to develop options to close the remaining 
projected gaps in those years. 

 COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i) Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 ii) Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as 
set out in paragraphs 17 to 20 and tat the additional detail in Appendix 
2 which will be available prior to the Full Council meeting on 13 
February 2012. 

 iii) Approves the revised estimate for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix 3. 

 iv) Approves £200,000 in 2012/13 for highway maintenance, to be met 
from balances which will be replenished by a contribution of £200,000 
from regeneration funding from previous years which is no longer 
required and can now be released to revenue. 

 v) Notes the transfer of funds to the Council under S256 agreements with 
the NHS Commissioning Board in 2013/14 for £4.0M from the Health 
transfer funding and for a minimum of £0.6M with NHS Southampton 
City from the re-ablement / post discharge services as set out in 
paragraphs 33 to 36. 

 

 

 



Version Number 4

 vi) Notes that a new ring-fenced grant will be received in 2013/14 to 
support the Council’s Public Health responsibilities being transferred 
from the Southampton PCT and that at this stage it has been assumed 
that this funding will meet the cost of providing the transferred service 
and therefore will not have any impact on the Council’s total net 
revenue budget requirement as set out in paragraphs 37 to 39. 

 vii) Notes the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2013/14 as 
set out in paragraphs 40 to 68. 

 viii) Notes that the Executive’s proposed budget as set out in this report 
has taken into account the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and of Scrutiny Panel A: Welfare Reforms 
and the amount transferred to the Council for the transition of the 
Social Fund for 2013/14 and 2014/15 is to be allocated solely for the 
use of developing local welfare provision. 

 ix) Approves an additional draw from General Fund Balances of up to 
£0.5M in 2013/14 if required during the year. 

 x) Approves the revenue pressures set out in Appendix 5. 

 xi) Approves the addition to the Leader’s Portfolio of £500,000 in 2013/14 
to fund initiatives with the aim of “Getting Our Economy Moving” as set 
out in paragraph 75. 

 xii) Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out in 
Appendix 6. 

 xiii) Approves the General Fund Revenue Budget as set out in Appendix 7, 
which assumes a council tax increase of 1.9%. 

 xiv) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget 
changes arising from the approved pressures, bids, efficiencies, income 
and service reductions and incorporate any other approved 
amendments into the General Fund estimates. 

 xv) Approves a revised minimum balance of £5.5M as recommended by the 
Chief Financial Officer in line with the policy guidance outlined in 
paragraphs 99 to 104. 

 xvi) Notes that after taking these items into account, there is an estimated 
General Fund balance of £5.5M at the end of 2015/16 as detailed in 
paragraph 102. 

 xvii) Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Director of Corporate Services, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 xviii) Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2013/14 at £70,049,100. 

 xix) Notes the estimates of precepts on the Council Tax collection fund for 
2013/14 as set out in Appendix 9. 

 xx) Notes the Medium Term Forecast as set out in Appendix 10. 

 

 



Version Number 5

 xxi) Authorises the Chief Executive and Chief Officers to pursue the 
development of the options for efficiencies, income and service 
reductions as set out in Appendix 5 for the financial years 2014/15 and 
2015/16 and continue to develop options to close the remaining 
projected gaps in those years. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Constitution requires the Executive to recommend to its budget proposals 
for the forth coming year to Full Council.  The recommendations contained in 
this report set out the various elements of the budget that need to be considered 
and addressed by the Cabinet in preparing the final papers that will be 
forwarded to Council. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Alternative options for revenue spending form an integral part of the 
development of the overall Budget Strategy that will be considered at the budget 
setting meeting on 13 February 2013.  Alternative options may be drawn up by 
opposition groups and presented to the same meeting. 

  
[...]
e latest 
forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to change; most 
notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts. 

In addition to the forecast capital receipts that are assumed as a key element of 
funding the capital programme presented for approval, there will be additional receipts 
which will flow from the enhanced sale of assets programme as this comes to fruition.  
Towards the end of 2013/14 it should be possible to better estimate the amount and 
timing of these forecast additional receipts. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

Recommends that Full Council 

 i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£140.3M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of resources. 

 ii) Note the changes to the programme as summarised in Appendix 2 and 
described in detail in Appendix 3. 

 iii) Note the slippage and re-phasing as described in detail in Appendix 3. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5



Version Number 2

 iv) Note the transfer of the Southampton New Arts Complex (SNAC) scheme 
from Housing & Leisure Services Capital Programme to the Leader’s 
Capital Programme. 

 v) Add £400,000 to the Children’s Services Capital Programme in 
2013/2014, to be funded by Council Resources, to ensure that the 
expansion of Bassett Green Primary school achieves the BREEAM 
(Building Research Establishment’s Environmental Assessment Method) 
rating of excellent, in accordance with the Council’s planning policy. 

 vi) Add £480,000 to the Resources Capital Programme in 2013/14 for the 
demolition of Oaklands school to be funded by direct revenue financing. 

 vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources to add a further £100,000 to the 
Resources Capital Programme for the demolition of Oaklands school if 
required to be funded by direct revenue financing, bringing the total 
scheme up to a maximum of £580,000. 

 viii) Add £2,821,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for the Roads Programme to be funded by direct revenue 
financing. 

 ix) Add £1,616,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for Integrated Transport schemes to be funded by government 
grants. 

 x) Add £1,701,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for Highways Maintenance schemes to be funded by 
government grants. 

 xi) Note that additional temporary borrowing taken out in 2010/11 and 
2011/12 due to cash flow issues, totalling £11.9M, is expected to be repaid 
by the end of 2013/14 when anticipated capital receipts are finally forecast 
to be received. 

 xii) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme takes into account 
the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) for 2011/12 and future years 
as updated by the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
announced in December 2012. 

 xiii) Note that in addition to the forecast capital receipts that are assumed as a 
key element of funding the capital programme presented for approval, 
there will be additional receipts which will flow from the enhanced sale of 
assets programme as this comes to fruition.  Towards the end of 2013/14 
it should be possible to better estimate the amount and timing of these 
forecast additional receipts. 

 xiv) Note the financial and project issues which are set out in paragraphs 31 to 
36 and detailed in Appendix 3 for each Portfolio. 

   

 

 

 



Version Number 3

 COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£140.3M (as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of resources. 

 ii) Note the changes to the programme as summarised in Appendix 2 and 
described in detail in Appendix 3. 

 iii) Note the slippage and re-phasing as described in detail in Appendix 3. 

 iv) Note the transfer of the Southampton New Arts Complex (SNAC) scheme 
from Housing & Leisure Services Capital Programme to the Leader’s 
Capital Programme 

 v) Add £400,000 to the Children’s Services Capital Programme in 
2013/2014, to be funded by Council Resources, to ensure that the 
expansion of Bassett Green Primary school achieves the BREEAM 
(Building Research Establishment’s Environmental Assessment Method) 
rating of excellent, in accordance with the Council’s planning policy. 

 vi) Add £480,000 to the Resources Capital Programme in 2013/14 for the 
demolition of Oaklands school to be funded by direct revenue financing. 

 vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources to add a further £100,000 to the 
Resources Capital Programme for the demolition of Oaklands school if 
required to be funded by direct revenue financing, bringing the total 
scheme up to a maximum of £580,000. 

 viii) Add £2,821,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for the Roads Programme to be funded by direct revenue 
financing. 

 ix) Add £1,616,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for Integrated Transport schemes to be funded by government 
grants. 

 x) Add £1,701,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for Highways Maintenance schemes to be funded by 
government grants. 

 xi) Note that additional temporary borrowing taken out in 2010/11 and 
2011/12 due to cash flow issues, totalling £11.9M, is expected to be repaid 
by the end of 2013/14 when anticipated capital receipts are finally forecast 
to be received. 

 xii) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme takes into account 
the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) for 2011/12 and future years 
as updated by the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
announced in December 2012. 

 xiii) Note that in addition to the forecast capital receipts that are assumed as a 
key element of funding the capital programme presented for approval, 
there will be additional receipts which will flow from the enhanced sale of 
assets programme as this comes to fruition.   



Version Number 4

Towards the end of 2013/14 it should be possible to better estimate the 
amount and timing of these forecast additional receipts. 

 xiv) Note the financial and project issues which are set out in paragraphs 31 to 
36 and detailed in Appendix 3 for each Portfolio. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The update of the Capital Programme is undertaken twice a year in accordance 
with Council Policy and is required to enable schemes in the programme to 
proceed and to approve additions and changes to the programme. 

  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The update of the Capital Programme is undertaken within the resource 
constraints imposed on it.  No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified.  Alternative options for new capital spending 
are considered as part of the budget setting process. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3.  The General Fund Capital Programme update summarises additions to the 
capital programme since September 2012.  Each addition to the capital 
programme has been subject to the relevant consultation process which now 
reflects the key role played by Capital Boards and the developing use of the 
Councils project management system Sharepoint.  The content of this report has 
been subject to consultation with Finance Officers from each portfolio. 

  

 THE FORWARD CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

4.  The following table shows a comparison of the total planned expenditure for each 
year with the sums previously approved.  The Latest Programme figures include 
additions to the programme which are subject to approval of the specific 
recommendations: 

  

 
 

2012/13 

£000’s 

2013/14 

£000’s 

2014/15 

£000’s 

2015/16 

£000’s 

Later 
Years 

£000’s 

Total  

£000’s 

Latest  
Programme 

63,558 47,034 23,666 4,282 1,790 140,330 

Sep 20
[...]
he range of £480,000 to £580,000.  The addition to the 
Resources Capital Programme is at the lower end of this range and Council is 
asked to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources to add a further £100,000 to the capital 
programme for the demolition of surplus redundant buildings at the Oaklands 
school site if required, to be funded from revenue, bringing the total scheme up 
to a maximum of £580,000. 

27.  A recommendation is included to add sums of £2,821,000 to be funded by DRF 
and £1,701,000 to be funded by government grants to the Environment & 
Transport Capital Programme for the Roads Programme and Highways 
Maintenance schemes respectively.  The Roads programme continues to reflect 
the need to maintain the structural integrity of the City wide highway network.  
The programme has been designed in line with the Transport Asset 
Management Plan (TAMP) principles.  There is also additional investment in 
footways across the city in response to public demand to improve their condition, 
assist less mobile pedestrians and improve safety. 

28.  A recommendation is included to add a sum of £1,616,000 to the Environment & 
Transport Capital Programme for Integrated Transport funded from government 
grants.  This funding will be used to deliver a range of transport improvement 
schemes as identified in the Local Transport Plan 3.  This includes public 
transport, road enhancements, road safety, cycling and pedestrian schemes and 
public realm enhancements. 

29.  In addition, the transfer of the Southampton New Arts Complex (SNAC) scheme 
from Housing & Leisure Services Capital Programme to the Leader’s Capital 
Programme has been included as part of this report. 

  

 NEW SPENDING PRIORITIES PUT FORWARD BY CABINET 

30.  Due to the current lack of additional funding, no new initiatives, other than those 
outlined above as consistent with previous policy decisions are being proposed. 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 52 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Rayment and Thorpe 

 
 

103. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9603) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure 
Services, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To consider the report and agree that the recommendations, as set out 
below, be made to Council at the meeting on 13 February 2013. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital spending 
of £1,000,000 in 2012/13 on a contribution to major investment works at 
Rotterdam Towers, subject to Council agreement to add a scheme of this 
value to the Safe, Wind and Weather Tight section of the HRA Capital 
Programme. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a transfer, within 
the Estate Regeneration section of the HRA Capital Programme, of 
£1,325,000 from the Estate Wide scheme to create a Weston Enabling 
Works scheme, phased £700,000 in 2013/14, £375,000 in 2014/15 and 
£250,000 in 2015/16 

 
 

104. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 TO 2015/16  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9619) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(a) Note the position on the estimated outturn and revised budget for 2012/13 as set 
out in paragraphs 21 to 32. 

(b) Note the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2013/14 as set out in 
paragraphs 40 to 68. 



 

 

- 53 - 
 

(c) Note and approve the arrangements made by the Leader, in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2000, for the Cabinet Member for Resources to have 
responsibility for financial management and budgetary policies and strategies, 
and that the Cabinet Member for Resources, will in, accordance with the Budget 
& Policy Framework Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution, be authorised 
accordingly to finalise the Executive’s proposals in respect of the Budget for 
2013/14, in consultation with the Leader, for submission to Full Council on 13 
February 2013 

(d) Recommends that Full Council: 
i. Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in Appendix 

1. 
ii. Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as set 

out in paragraphs 17 to 20 and that the additional detail in Appendix 2 
which will be available prior to the Full Council meeting on 13 February 
2012 

iii. Approves the revised estimate for 2012/13 as set out in Appendix 3. 
iv. Approve £200,000 in 2012/13 for highway maintenance, to be met from 

balances which will be replenished by a contribution of £200,000 from 
regeneration funding from previous years which is no longer required and 
can now be released to revenue. 

v. Notes the transfer of funds to the Council under S256 agreements with 
the NHS Commissioning Board in 2013/14 for £4.0M from the Health 
transfer funding and for a minimum of £0.6M with NHS Southampton City 
from the re-ablement / post discharge services as set out in paragraphs 
33 to 36. 

vi. Notes that a new ring-fenced grant will be received in 2013/14 to support 
the Council’s Public Health responsibilities being transferred from the 
Southampton PCT and that at this stage it has been assumed that this 
funding will meet the cost of providing the transferred service and 
therefore will not have any impact on the Council’s total net revenue 
budget requirement as set out in paragraphs 37 to 39. 

vii. Notes the position on the forecast roll forward budget for 2013/14 as set 
out in paragraphs 40 to 68. 

viii. Notes that the Executive’s proposed budget as set out in this report has 
taken into account the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and of Scrutiny Panel A: Welfare Reforms and 
the amount transferred to the Council for the transition of the Social Fund 
for 2013/14 and 2014/15 is to be allocated solely for the use of developing 
local welfare provision. 

ix. Approves an additional draw from General Fund Balances of up to £0.5M 
in 2013/14 if required during the year. 

x. Approves the revenue pressures set out in Appendix 5. 
xi. Approves the addition to the Leader’s Portfolio of £500,000 in 2013/14 to 

fund initiatives with the aim of “Getting Our Economy Moving” as set out in 
paragraph 75. 

xii. Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out in 
Appendix 6. 

xiii. Approves the General Fund Revenue Budget as set out in Appendix 7, 
which assumes a council tax increase of 1.9%. 

xiv. Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget 
changes arising from the approved pressures, bids, efficiencies, income 



 

 

- 54 - 
 

and service reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments 
into the General Fund estimates. 

xv. Approves a revised minimum balance of £5.5M as recommended by the 
Chief Financial Officer in line with the policy guidance outlined in 
paragraphs 99 to 104. 

xvi. Notes that after taking these items into account, there is an estimated 
General Fund balance of £5.5M at the end of 2015/16 as detailed in 
paragraph 102. 

xvii. Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Director of Corporate Services, to do anything necessary to give effect to 
the recommendations in this report. 

xviii. Sets the Council Tax Requirement for 2013/14 at £70,049,100. 
xix. Notes the estimates of precepts on the Council Tax collection fund for 

2013/14 as set out in Appendix 9 
xx. Notes the Medium Term Forecast as set out in Appendix 10. 
xxi. Authorises the Chief Executive and Chief Officers to pursue the 

development of the options for efficiencies, income and service reductions 
as set out in Appendix 5 for the financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16 and 
continue to develop options to close the remaining projected gaps in 
those years. 

 
 

105. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 TO 2015/16  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9618) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £140.3M 
(as detailed in paragraph 4) and the associated use of resources. 

(ii) Note the changes to the programme as summarised in Appendix 2 and 
described in detail in Appendix 3. 

(iii) Note the slippage and re-phasing as described in detail in Appendix 3. 
(iv) Note the transfer of the Southampton New Arts Complex (SNAC) scheme 

from Housing & Leisure Services Capital Programme to the Leader’s Capital 
Programme. 

(v) Add £400,000 to the Children’s Services Capital Programme in 2013/2014, to 
be funded by Council Resources, to ensure that the expansion of Bassett 
Green Primary school achieves the BREEAM (Building Research 
Establishment’s Environmental Assessment Method) rating of excellent, in 
accordance with the Council’s planning policy. 

(vi) Add £480,000 to the Resources Capital Programme in 2013/14 for the 
demolition of Oaklands school to be funded by direct revenue financing. 

(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Resources to add a further £100,000 to the 
Resources Capital Programme for the demolition of Oaklands school if 
required to be funded by direct revenue financing, bringing the total scheme 
up to a maximum of £580,000. 



 

 

- 55 - 
 

(viii) Add £2,821,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for the Roads Programme to be funded by direct revenue 
financing. 

(ix) Add £1,616,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for Integrated Transport schemes to be funded by government 
grants. 

(x) Add £1,701,000 to the Environment & Transport Capital Programme in 
2013/2014 for Highways Maintenance schemes to be funded by government 
grants. 

(xi) Note that additional temporary borrowing taken out in 2010/11 and 2011/12 
due to cash flow issues, totalling £11.9M, is expected to be repaid by the end 
of 2013/14 when anticipated capital receipts are finally forecast to be 
received. 

(xii) Note that the revised General Fund Capital Programme takes into account 
the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) for 2011/12 and future years as 
updated by the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement announced 
in December 2012. 

(xiii) Note that in addition to the forecast capital receipts that are assumed as a 
key element of funding the capital programme presented for approval, there 
will be additional receipts which will flow from the enhanced sale of assets 
programme as this comes to fruition.  Towards the end of 2013/14 it should 
be possible to better estimate the amount and timing of these forecast 
additional receipts. 

(xiv) Note the financial and project issues which are set out in paragraphs 31 to 36 
and detailed in Appendix 3 for each Portfolio. 

 
 

 


